
 
  

INDIGENOUS JUSTICE PROGRAMS 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 

 
Ahousaht First Nation- Chim-an-ah Program  
Marie Donahue (Retired), Justice Worker 
Linda Vandorn, new Justice Worker 
Ahousaht Community Health Services 
P.O. Box 91 
Ahousaht, British Columbia  V0R 1A0 
T: (250) 670-9558 
F: (250) 670-9554 
linda.vandorn@ahousaht.ca 
 
Alert Bay Community Justice Program 
Vacant, Indigenous Justice Coordinator 
Mariah Robinson, Administrator  
Whe-La-La-U Area Council 
P.O. Box 150  
Alert Bay, British Columbia  VON 1AO 
T: (250) 974-5501 
F: (250) 974-5904 
mrobinson@whelalau.ca 
 
Quwutsun Mustimuhw Restorative Justice Program:  
Clayton Qwulshemut, Community Justice Coordinator  
Larry George, Land & Self Governance Director 
Cowichan Tribes  
5760 Allenby Road 
Duncan, British Columbia  V9L 5J1 
T: (236) 800-4023 (250)748-3196 
F: (250) 748-1233 
Clayton.Qwulshemut@cowichantribes.com 
Larry.george@cowichantribes.com 
www.cowichantribes.com/member-
services/community-justice/ 
 
Daylu Dena Council Justice Program  
Debbie Groat, Justice Worker (ext 1004) 
Lower Post First Nation 
P.O. Box 10 
Lower Post, British Columbia  V0C 1W0 
T: (250) 779-3200 
F: (250) 779-3371 
justice@dayludenacouncil.com 
 

 
South Okanagan Aboriginal Restorative Justice 
(En’owkin Centre)  
Anna Tonasket, Restorative Justice Manager 
Bruce Manuel, Corrections Liaison  
154 Enowkin Trail 
Penticton, BC  V2A 0E1 
T: (250) 493-7181 
F: (250) 493-1133 
justicecoordinator@vip.net 
correctionsliaison@vip.net 
www.enowkincentre.ca/departments-sorjp.html 
 
Esketemc Restorative Justice Program 
Karen Robbins, Justice Coordinator 
Esketemc Restorative Justice Program 
P.O. Box 157 
Alkali Lake, British Columbia  V0L 1B0 
T: (250) 440-5651  
F: (250) 440-5721 
justice@esketemc.ca 
 
Fort Nelson First Nation Justice Program 
Sara Gairdner, Justice Coordinator 
Maryann Kotchea, Justice Worker  
Fort Nelson First Nation 
RR#1Fort Nelson, British Columbia  V0C 1R0 
T: (250) 774-6565 
C: (250) 500-4002 
F: (250) 774-6160 
sara.gairdner@fnnation.ca 
maryann.kotchea@fnnation.ca 
www.fortnelsonfirstnation.org/justice.html 
 
Haida Gwaii Restorative Justice Program 
Elizabeth B Moore (retired/volunteer), Aboriginal 
Justice Worker 
Haida Gwaii Restorative Justice Program 
C/O Haida Tribal Society 
P.O. Box 130 
Massett, British Columbia V0T 1M0 
T: (250) 626-3522 
F : (250) 626-3502 
success@haidanation.com 
 
Skidegate Satellite Program 
Erika Stocker 
C: (250) 626-7182 
hgrjskidegate@haidanation.com  
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Heiltsuk Gvi’ilas Community Justice Program 
Mary Brown, Coordinator 
Heiltsuk Gvil’las Community Justice Program 
Heiltsuk Tribal Council 
Box 880 
Bella Bella, British Columbia V0T 1Z0 
T: (250) 957-2213 
F: (250) 957-2218 
Mary.brown@heiltsuk.ca 
www.heiltsuknation.ca/departments/justice-
department/ 
 
Kwadacha Nation Khutsedzi k’e’ Program  
Vacant, Justice Worker  
Rob Derkson (interim program contact) 
Kwadacha Nation 
#497 3rd Ave 
Prince George, British Columbia V2L 3C1 
T: (250) 563-4161 
C: (250) 301-8329 
F: (250) 563-2666 
 
Ku we gahn Program 
Melva Quock, Ku we gahn Manager 
Tahltan Indian Band 
Main Office:  Ku we gahn Program 
P.O. Box 46 
Telegraph Creek, British Columbia V0J 2W0 
T: (250) 235-3151 
F: (250) 235-3032 
Direct Program Line: (250) 235-3276 
Melva.Quock@tahltan.ca  
 
Andrea Louie, Restorative Practitioner 
April Quock, CBVS Worker (Community Based Victim 
Services Program) 
Sub Office: The Peoples’ Haven Society 
P.O. Box 387 
Dease Lake, British Columbia  V0C 1L0 
T: (250) 771-5577 
F: (250) 771-5579 
andrea.louie@tahltan.ca 
 
Lytton Restorative Justice, Prevention, and Education 
Program  
Patricia Munro, Restorative Justice Manager 
Olivia Brown, Executive Assistant/ Legal Aid 
Representative 
Lytton First Nation 
PO Box 93 

Lytton, British Columbia  V0K 1Z0 
T: (250) 455-0477 
F: (250) 455-0297 
p.munro@lfn.band 
o.brown@lfn.band 
https://www.lyttonrestorativejustice.com/ 
 
Nak’azdli Alternate Justice Centre 
Karla Olinek, Justice Coordinator 
Maddison Sam, Youth Justice 
The Nak’azdli Justice Program 
The Nak’azdli Justice Centre 
117 Greenview Drive 
PO Box 987 
Fort St. James, British Columbia  V0J 1P0 
T: (250) 996-0003 
F: (250) 996-0054 
justicec@nakazdliwhuten.ca 
youthj@nakazdliwhuten.ca 
www.nakazdli.wordpress.com/departments/alterna
te-justice-center/ 
 
Nicola Valley Restorative Justice Program 
Chris Stokes, Justice Worker 
Colleen Twan, Aboriginal Justice Coordinator 
Nicola Valley Community Justice Services Society 
PO Box 819                     
2025 Granite Avenue, Merritt, BC V1K 1B8 
T: (250) 378-5010 
F: (250) 378-5014 
C: (250) 315-3352 
nvacjp@uniserve.com 
nvacjp@gmail.com 
nvacjp2@gmail.com 
www.nvcjss.com/ 
 
Nisga’a Yuuhlamk’askw Alternative Justice 
Program 
Faith Tait, Justice Manager 
Program and Services, Nisga’a Government 
Yuuhlamk’askw Alternative Justice Program 
P.O. Box 231 
New Aiyansh, British Columbia  V0J 1A0 
T: (250) 633-3070 
F: (250) 633-2283 
faitht@nisgaa.net 
www.nisgaanation.ca/about-11 
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Nuxalk Restorative Justice Program 
Jeannette Apps, Justice Worker 
Nuxalk First Nation,  
P.O Box 392,  
Bella Coola, British Columbia  V0T 1C0 
T: (250) 799-5809 ext. 220 
F: (250) 799-5640  
restorative@nuxalknation.ca 
 
Prince George Urban Aboriginal Justice Society 
Bill Pavich, Executive Director 
Jaelyn Fulton, Indigenous Justice Worker/Youth Team 
Lead 
Tracy Peters, Indigenous Justice Worker/Adult Team 
Lead 
Prince George Urban Aboriginal Justice Society  
102-1268 5th Avenue 
Prince George, British Columbia  V2L 3L2 
T: (250) 562-7928 
F: (250) 562-7930 
ed@pguajs.ca 
UAJSJustice@pguajs.ca 
adultjustice@pguajs.ca 
www.pguajs.ca/ 
 
Prince Rupert Aboriginal Justice Program 
April McLean-Collart, Executive Director 
Kyle Green, Justice Coordinator 
Prince Rupert Aboriginal Community Services Society 
265-309 2nd Avenue West 
Prince Rupert, British Columbia V8J 3T1 
T: (250) 622-2891 Ext.4 
F: (250) 622-2893 
Pracss.ed@citywest.ca 
justicecoordinator@citywest.ca 
www.pracss.org/ 
 
Qwi:qwelstóm - Stó:Iō Nation Justice Program 
Joanne Jefferson, Justice Manager 
Darren Charlie, Administrator 
Darcy Paul, Adult Worker 
Alicia Peters, Qwí:qwelstóm Justice Worker 
Stó:lō Nation Justice Program 
#7 - 7201 Vedder Road 
Chilliwack, British Columbia  V2R 4G5 
T: (604) 824-3200 
F: (604) 824-5129 
joanne.jefferson@stolonation.bc.ca 
darren.charlie@stolonation.bc.ca 
Darcy.paul@stolonation.bc.ca 

Alicia.Peters@stolonation.bc.ca 
www.stolonation.bc.ca/justice 
 
Secwepemc Community Justice Program  
Edith Fortier, RJ Manager 
Lucy Johnson, Alternative Measures Coordinator 
Lucy cell: 250-319-1593 
Whispering Pines/Clinton Indian Band 
Mailing: 599 Powwow Trail 
Kamloops, BC V2H 1H1 
T: (250) 571-1021 
F: (250) 851-0957 
edith4@live.ca 
 
Tla’amin Justice Program 
Verna Francis, Justice Worker 
Tla’amin Nation  
4779 Klahanie Road  
Powell River, BC V8A 0C4 
T: (778) 762-5246 
F: (778) 762-5246 
C: (604) 578-8850 
verna.francis@tn-bc.ca 
www.tlaaminnation.com/contact-information/ 
 
St’at’imc Restorative Justice Program 
Emerson Adolph, Acting/Program Manager 
St’at’imc Restorative Justice Program 

#10 Paul Street T’it’q’et, St’at’imc Nation 
Box 2363, Lillooet, BC  V0K1V0 
T: (250) 256-7393 
statimcrj@gmail.com 
 
Tl’azt’en Indigenous Justice Program 
Gordon Shaw, Executive Director 
Nekita Paradis (on leave), Program Coordinator  
Tl’azt’en Nation 
P.O. Box 670 
Fort St. James, BC  V0J 1P0 
T: (250) 648-3234 
F: (250) 648-3250 
Executive.Director@tlazten.bc.ca 
justice.coordinator@tlazten.bc.ca 
www.tlaztennation.ca/ 
 
Tsilhqot’in Community Justice Program  
Violet Fuller, Executive Director 
Cecily Billyboy, Aboriginal Case Aid Worker 
Yeqox Nilin Justice Society (formerly known as 
Punky Lake Wilderness Camp Society) 
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301 – 383 Oliver Street 
Williams Lake, BC V2G 1M4  
T: (778) 412-9536 
F: (778) 412-9538 
executivedirector@yeqoxnilin.com 
cbillyboy@yeqoxnilin.com 
youthandjustice@yeqoxnilin.com  
www.yeqoxnilinjusticesociety.com 
 
Vancouver Aboriginal Transformative Justice Services 
Society 
Jenna Forbes, Executive Director 
Robyn Smith, Justice Case Manager 
Allie Pev, Indigenous Resource Worker 
#300-2425 Quebec Street 
Vancouver, BC V5T 4L6 
T: (604) 251-7200 
F: (604) 251-7201 
executivedirector@vatjss.com 
justicecm@vatjss.com 
irw@vatjss.com 
www.vatjss.com/ 
 
Gitxsan/Wet’suwet’en Unlocking Aboriginal Justice 
Program 
Lisa Mowatt, Justice Program Coordinator 
Marilyn Wright, Justice Facilitator 
Wet’suwet’en Treaty Office 
205 Beaver Road Suite 1 
Smithers, British Columbia V0J 2N1 
T: (250) 847-3630 
F: (250) 847-5381 
lmowatt@wetsuweten.com 
mwright@wetsuweten.com 
www.wetsuweten.com/departments/human-and-
social-services/wetsuweten-unlocking-aboriginal-
justice/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
BC Regional Manager 
Department of Justice Canada 
900-840 Howe, Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 
T: 604-666-6009 
C: 604-360-7642 
 
 
 
Program Analyst 
Department of Justice Canada 
900-840 Howe, Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 
T: 604-666-9660 
F: 604-666-5765 
 
 

James Knighton 
Aboriginal Program and Relationship Analyst  
Strategic Operations Division 
BC Corrections Branch 
Work: 250-729-7771 
Cell: 250-713-4652 
James.knighton@gov.bc.ca 
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/justice/crimin
al-justice/bcs-criminal-justice-
system/understanding-criminal-justice/indigenous-
justice/programs-services 
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